
55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CHS. 272, 273-JULY 1, 3, 1941 541

tion Fund as of that date, which the Social Security Board finds have
because of any action or contingency, been lost or have been expended
for purposes other than or in amounts in excess of, those found nec-
essary by the Social Security Board for the proper administration of
this Act."

Sea. 2. This Act shall take effect as of 12:01 o'clock antemeridian Efectl e date

July 1, 1941.
Approved, July 1, 1941.

[CHAPTER 273]
AN ACT 3141

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the [H. R. 5166]
fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and for prior fiscal years, to provide supple- [Public Law 150]
mental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and for other
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following Aecond Deficiency

sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other- 194l.
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and for prior fiscal years, to
provide supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June
30,1942, and for other purposes, namely:

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

For payment to Edwina Harrison, widow of Pat Harrison, late a
Senator from the State of Mississippi, $10,000.

For the payment of twenty-one pages for the Senate Chamber, at Ante, p. 449.

$4 per day each, for the period commencing July 1, 1941, and ending
with the last day of the month in which the Seventy-seventh Congress
adjourns sine die at the first session thereof, so much as may be
necessary.

For miscellaneous items, exclusive of labor, fiscal year 1941, $60,000.
The unobligated balance of the appropriation for folding speeches n""te P. 197.

and pamphlets at a rate not exceeding $1 per thousand, contingent
fund of the Senate, for the fiscal year 1941, is reappropriated and
made available for the fiscal year 1942.

The unobligated balance of the appropriation for expenses of
inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate, contingent fund
of the Senate, for the fiscal year 1941, is reappropriated and made
available for the fiscal year 1942.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the mother of M. Michael Edelstein, late a Repre-
sentative from the State of New York, $10,000, to be disbursed by the
Sergeant at Arms of the House.

Doorkeeper's office: For payment of forty-seven pages, including An*. p.
ten pages for duty at the entrances to the Hall of the House, at $4
per day each, for the period commencing July 1, 1941, and ending
on the last day of the month in which the Seventy-seventh Congress
adjourns sine die at the first session thereof, so much as may be
necessary is appropriated.

Stationery: For an additional allowance for stationery for Repre- At, p.45

sentatives, Delegates, and the Resident Commissioner from Puerto



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Reappropriatlon.
Post, p. 747.

Ante, p. 464

Ante, p. 298.

Ante, p. 03.

Ante, p. 93.

Ante, p. 93.

Ante, p. 247.

Proviso.
Compensation of

State director, restric-
tion.

Total amount avail-
able.

Post, p. 856.

Rico, for the first session of the Seventy-seventh Congress, fiscal year
1942, $87,600.

Reported hearings: The unexpended balance of any appropria-
tion available for obligation during the fiscal year 1940 for steno-
graphic reports of hearings of committees other than special and
select committees is hereby reappropriated and made available for the
fiscal year 1941.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Salaries, Office of Superintendent of Documents: For an addi-
tional amount for salaries, Office of Superintendent of Documents,
fiscal year 1942, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1942, $47,000.

THE JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, fiscal year 1942,
including the same objects and subject to the same conditions speci-
fied under this head in the Judiciary Appropriation Act, 1942, $5,400.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

EXECUTIVE MANSION AND GROUNDS

Maintenance, Executive Mansion and Grounds: Any balance of the
appropriation for maintenance, Executive Mansion and Grounds,
fiscal year 1941, remaining unobligated on June 30, 1941, is hereby
continued available for the same purposes until December 31, 1942.

BUREAU OF THE BUDGET

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Bureau of the Budget, fiscal year 1942, including the objects
specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act, 1942, $70,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, Bureau of the Budget, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1941, $4,000;
For 1942, $8,000.

OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT REPORTS

Salaries and expenses: For all necessary expenses to enable the
Office of Government Reports to perform the functions prescribed
by the Act entitled "An Act authorizing expenditures for the Office
of Government Reports in the Executive Office of the President",
approved June 9, 1941 (Public Law 107. Seventy-seventh Congress),
including personal services in the District of Columbia and else-
where; contract stenographic reporting service; law-books, books
of reference, directories, periodicals; newspapers and press clippings;
and purchase (not to exceed $750), operation and maintenance of
passenger-carrying automobiles, fiscal year 1942, $1,075,000: Pro-
vided, That no part of this appropriation shall be used for the pay-
ment of compensation to any State director hereafter appointed unless
such person is appointed by the President, by and with the advice
and consent of the Senate.

For printing and binding, fiscal year 1942, $18,730.
The appropriations herein made for the Office of Government

Reports shall constitute the total amount to be available for obliga-

[55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

tion by such agency during the fiscal year 1942 and shall not be
supplemented by funds from any source.

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

For all expenses necessary, in the discretion of the President, to
enable the Office for Emergency Management, established in the
Executive Office of the President by administrative orders of the
President, dated May 25, 1940, and January 7, 1941 (Federal Regis-
ter, June 4, 1940, and January 9, 1941), and subordinate or related
bodies in the work of national defense, to carry out (1) the functions
and activities during the fiscal year 1942 for the performance of
which they received allocations of funds from the appropriations
"Emergency Fund for the President" contained in the Military Appro-
priation Act, 1941, and the Act making appropriations for the Navy
Department for the fiscal year 1941; (2) the functions and activities
provided for under the heading "Council of National Defense" in
the First Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1941; and (3) such other
functions and activities as may be prescribed by the President in
connection with the work of national defense; which expenses may
include all the objects for which and methods by which said emer-
gency funds and funds available to said Council of National Defense
were and are available and expendable; actual transportation
expenses and not to exceed $25 per diem in lieu of subsistence and
other expenses, of members of the National Defense Mediation Board
serving while away from their homes without other compensation
from the United States; not to exceed $100,000 for temporary employ-
ment of persons by contract or otherwise without regard to the
civil-service laws or the Classification Act of 1923, as amended;
entertainment of officials and others of other American republics;
fiscal year 1942, $36,500,000: Provided, That, subject to the approval
of the President, compensation may be paid to the head of one office,
created within the Office for Emergency Management by the Presi-
dent, at a rate per annum exceeding $9,000 but not exceeding $12,000:
Provided further, That, of the moneys from this appropriation made
available to the Coordinator of Commercial and Cultural Relations
Between the American Republics, not to exceed $1,600,000 shall be
available for the purpose of furthering national defense and strength-
ening the bonds between the United States and the other American
republics by (1) grants to governmental and private nonprofit institu-
tions and facilities in the United States and the other American
republics, (2) the free distribution of publications, and (3) such
other gratuitous assistance as he deems desirable, in the fields of arts
and sciences, education and travel, the radio, the press, and the
cinema: Provided further, That not to exceed $50,000 of the amount
herein appropriated shall be available, in the discretion of the Presi-
dent, for the employment of experts, special advisers, and other per-
sons who are not citizens of the United States: Provided further,
That said appropriation shall be available for reimbursement of the
Federal Reserve Bank System for the performance of such of the
above services as may be required: Provided further, That said
appropriation shall be available for allocation or transfer to other
departments or agencies of the Government for the performance by
them of any of the functions or activities for which this appropria-
tion is made: Provided further, That in addition to the amounts so
allocated from this appropriation to said Coordinator of Commercial
and Cultural Relations, he is authorized to enter into contracts in
an amount not to exceed $3,000,000 during the fiscal year 1942 for
carrying out the purposes of said allocations.

543

Post, pp. 747, 818,
830.

Administrative ex-
penses.

5 F. R. 2109;6 F. R.
192.

54 Stat. 377, 297.

54 Stat. 599.

National Defense
Mediation Board, ex-
penses.

7 F. R. 238.

Temporary employ-
ees.

42 Stat. 1488.
5UI. 8.C. § 661-674.
Post, p. 613.

Provisos.
Compensation of

head of one office.

Cooperation, etc.,
with American re-
publics.

Post, p. 818.

Employment of
alien experts, advisers,
etc.

Federal Reserve
Bank System, reim-
bursement.

Allocation, etc., of
funds.

Coordinatorof Com-
mercial and Cultural
Relations.

Contract authbora-
tion



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

REFUGEE RETLIE

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $50,000,000 for
relief of refugees rendered destitute by hostilities or invasion con-
tained in section 40 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act, fiscal
year 1941, is hereby continued available until June 30, 1942.

INDEPENDENT EXECUTIVE AGENCIES

AMERICAN BATrLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION

Availability of 1942
appropriation for fis-
cal year 1941.

Ante, p. 95.

Transfer of house-
hold effects.

54 Stat. 1105.
5 U. 8. . . 73o-1.

Travel of depend-
ents.

ProisO.
Reappropriation.
54 Stat. 113.

15 U. S. C. i§ 828-
851.

Ante, p. 134.

Ante, p. 96.

Ante, p. 96.

The appropriation for the American Battle Monuments Commis-
sion contained in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942,
is hereby made available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1941, and
the clause contained in said appropriation reading "Transfer of house-
hold goods and effects as provided by the Act of October 10, 1940
(Public, Numbered 839), and regulations promulgated thereunder,
and expenses of travel of dependents of employees when transferred
from one official station to another by order of the Commission;" is
hereby amended to read as follows: "Transfer of household goods
and effects as provided by the Act of October 10, 1940 (Public, Num-
bered 839), and regulations promulgated thereunder. and, when
ordered or approved by the Commission, expenses of travel of depend-
ents of employees when transferred from one official station to
another; and the transfer of employees by the Commission between
foreign countries and the United States, including transfers incident
thereto, shall be regarded as a transfer from one official station to
another for permanent duty for the purposes of the above provision
respecting travel of dependents and for the purposes of said Act of
October 10, 1940, and regulations promulgated thereunder and for no
other purposes whatsoever: Provided, That the appropriation for said
Commission for the fiscal year 1941 contained in the Independent
Offices Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby made available for said
purposes for the fiscal years 1941 and 1942."

BITUMINOUS COAL CONSUMERS' COUNSEL

Salaries and expenses: For all necessary expenses in performing
the duties devolving upon the Office of the Bituminous Coal Con-
sumers' Counsel by the Bituminous Coal Act of 1937 (50 Stat. 72),
as amended by the Act of April 11, 1941 (Public Law 34), including
witness fees and mileage for witnesses appearing in behalf of the
Office before the Bituminous Coal Division and including witnesses
before the Interstate Commerce Commission, personal services and
rent in the District of Columbia and elsewhere, traveling expenses,
including not to exceed $3,000 for expenses of attendance at meetings
at which matters of importance to the work of the Office are to be
discussed, printing and binding, contract stenographic reporting
services, stationery and office supplies and equipment, and not to
exceed $1,000 for newspapers, books, and periodicals, fiscal year 1942,
$205,000.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Civil Service Commission, fiscal year 1942, including the
objects specified in the appropriation for this purpose in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942, and including expenses of
examinations held in Washington, $300,000.

Prevention of pernicious political activities: Not to exceed $25,000
of the unexpended balance of the appropriation "Prevention of per-
nicious political activities", fiscal year 1941, is hereby reappropriated
for the scal year 1942 for the same purpose.

54 Stat. 627.

544 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1sT SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, fiscal year 1942, $3,900.

National-defense activities: For an additional amount for national-
defense activities, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified
under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942,
$2,000,000.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

National-defense activities: For an additional amount for national-
defense activities, fiscal year 1942, to enable the Federal Communi-
cations Commission to continue to perform the functions or activities
for the performance of which, during the fiscal year 1941, the Com-
mission received allocations of funds from the appropriation "Emer-
gency fund for the President" contained in the Military Appropri-
ation Act, 1941, including the objects for which and subject to the
conditions under which such allocations were expended during the
fiscal year 1941, $600,000.

FEDERAL LOAN AoENCY

ELECTRIC HOME AND FARM AUTHORITY

Salaries and administrative expenses: Not to exceed $400,000 of
the funds of the Electric Home and Farm Authority, established
as an agency of the Government by Executive Order Numbered 7139
of August 12, 1935, and continued as such agency until January 22,
1947, by the Act of June 10, 1941 (Public Law 108, Seventy-seventh
Congress), shall be available during the fiscal year 1942 for all
necessary administrative expenses of the Authority, including per-
sonal services in the District of Columbia and elsewhere; travel
expenses, in accordance with the Standardized Government Travel
Regulations and the Act of June 3, 1926, as amended (5 U. S. C.
821-833); not exceeding $3,000 for transfer of household goods and
effects as provided by the Act of October 10, 1940 (Public, Numbered
839) and regulations promulgated thereunder; printing and bind-
ing; lawbooks and books of reference; not to exceed $200 for periodi-
cals, newspapers, and maps; procurement of supplies, equipment,
and services; typewriters, adding machines, and other labor-saving
devices, including their repair and exch:lnge; and rent in the District
of Columbia and elsewhere: Provided, That all necessary expenses
(including legal and special services performed on a contract or fee
basis, but not including other personal services) in connection with
the acquisition, care, repair, and disposition of any security or
collateral now held or acquired on or before June 30, 1942, by the
Authority shall be considered as nonadministrative expenses for
the purposes hereof.

FEDERAL SwEcmrrY AGENoC

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

Emergency health and sanitation activities (national defense),
Public Health Service: For an additional amount for emergency
health and sanitation activities (national defense), fiscal year 1942,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Federal
Security Agency Appropriation Act, 1942, $1,940,000.

Not to exceed $31,580 of the amount appropriated for "Emergency
health and sanitation activities (national defense), Public Health
Service, 1942" in the Federal Security Agency Appropriation Act,
1942, may be transferred to the appropriation "Commissioned officers,
pay, and so forth, Public Health Service," and the limitation on
the number of regular active commissioned officers is hereby
increased by ten.

278941'--42-PT. I---

545

Ante, p. 97.

Ante, p. 97.

Ante, p. 98; post, p.
683.

54 Stat. 377.

Ante, p. 98.

Post, p. 683.

Ante, p. 248.

Travel expenses.

44 Stat. 688.

54 Stat. 1105.
5 U . C. . 73c-1.

Proviso.
Nonadminlstratlve

expenses.

Ante, p. 483.

Transfer of funds.

Ante, p. 483.

Ante, p. 481.
Number of offim

increased.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 194

Ante, p. 104.

Post, p. 855.

54 Stat. 1125; ante,
p. 361.

42 U. S. C., ch. 9
note.

Attendance at meet-
ings.

Provio.

Ante, p. 106.

Arlington Experi-
mental Farm, Va.

Ante, p. 129.

Ante, p. 112.

Ante, p. 114.

Emergency activi-
ties.

Ante, p. 114.
Personal services,

D.C.
Po, p. 748.

FEDERAL WORKS AGENar

OOMMUNITY FACILITIES

Defense public works (community facilities): To enable the Fed-
eral Works Administrator to carry out the functions vested in him
by, and in accordance with the provisions of, title II of the Act of
October 14, 1940, entitled "An Act to expedite the provision of hous-
ing in connection with national defense, and for other purposes", as
amended, and for administrative expenses in connection therewith
including the purchase of motor-propelled passenger-carrying
vehicles; expenses, when authorized by the Admininstrator, of attend-
ance at meetings or conventions relating to the work of said title II;
printing and binding; the employment of persons at the seat of
Government and elsewhere; to remain available until expended,
$150,000,000: Provided, That the amount that may be expended for
administrative expenses shall not exceed $6,750,000.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses, public buildings and grounds in the District
of Columbia: For an additional amount for salaries and expenses,
public buildings and grounds in the District of Columbia, fiscal year
1942, including the objects specified under this head in the Independ-
ent Offices Appropriation Act, 1942, $2,750,000.

The appropriation to the Public Buildings Administration of the
Federal Works Agency for construction of temporary office buildings,
contained in title III of the Fifth Supplemental National Defense
Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby amended by inserting the words
"or on the Arlington Experimental Farm in Virginia" after the
words "on Government-owned land in the District of Columbia".

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

General administrative expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1942, for eleven commissioners, secretary, and for all other
authorized expenditures necessary in the execution of laws to regulate
commerce, including the purchase of newspapers and the objects
specified under this head in the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act, 1942, $150,000 and the limitation of $2,338,040 upon the amount
which may be expended for personal services in the District of
Columbia is hereby increased to $2,460,760.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, fiscal year 1942, $4,000.

Salaries and expenses, emergency: For all necessary expenses to
enable the Interstate Commerce Commission, for the purpose of pro-
moting the national security and defense, to adopt measures for pre-
venting shortages of railroad equipment and congestion of traffic, and
expediting the movement of cars by railroads through terminals, and
related activities, fiscal year 1942, $110,000.

NATIONAL ADVISORY COMIMTrEE FOR AERONAUTICS

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for scientific
research, technical investigations, and special reports in the field of
aeronautics, fiscal year 1942, $465,000, including the objects and
subject to the limitations specified in the appropriation for these
purposes in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act 1942 except
that the limitation of $195,380 upon the amount which may be
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia is hereby
increased to $214,080.

[55 STAT.546



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Construction and equipment, Langley Field, Virginia: For an
additional amount for continuing the construction and equipment of
additional laboratory buildings and research facilities on the United
States military reservation at Langley Field, Virginia, $875,000, to be
available until expended.

Airplane engine research laboratory: The limitation of $8,400,000
upon the total cost of construction and equipment of the airplane
engine research laboratory specified under this heading in the First
Supplemental National Defense Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby
increased to $13,300,000.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM

That part of the appropriation under the caption "Selective Service
System", contained in the Independent Offices Appropriation Act,
1942, which reads as follows: "payment of actual transportation
expenses (not exceeding a total of $100,000) and not to exceed $10
per diem in lieu of subsistence and other expenses of persons serving
while away from their homes, without other compensation from the
United States, in an advisory capacity to the Director of Selective
Service;" is hereby amended to read as follows: "payment of actual
transportation expenses and not to exceed $10 per diem in lieu of
subsistence and other expenses of persons serving while away from
their homes, without other compensation from the United States, in
an advisory capacity to the Director of Selective Service (not exceed-
ing a total of $100,000) ;".

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

The limitation established by the Independent Offices Appropriation
Act, 1942, upon the amount which may be expended for personal
services in the District of Columbia is hereby increased by the sum
of $19,100.

UNITED STATES COMMISSION FOR THE CELEBRATION OF THE TWO HUN-

DREDTH ANNIVERSARY OF THE BIRTH OF THOMAS JEFFERSON

The unexpended balance of the appropriation of $5,000 for the
expenses of the United States Commission for the Celebration of the
Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Birth of Thomas Jefferson, con-
tained in the First Supplemental Civil Functions Appropriation Act,
1941, is hereby continued available for the same purposes until June
30,1942.

UNITED STTES CONSTITUTION SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

The unexpended balance of the appropriation for the Commission,
contained in the Third Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939,
approved August 9, 1939, as amended by the Urgent Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1940, approved February 12, 1940, and any balance now
contained or hereafter deposited in the special fund entitled "Proceeds,
Sale of Books, and so forth, United States Constitution Sesquicenten-
nial Commission", authorized by Public Resolution Numbered 92,
approved May 13, 1938, are hereby made available until December 31,
1941, for the purposes and uses for which they were appropriated, for
the payment of obligations heretofore and hereafter incurred by the
Commission, including personal services, for all other necessary inci-
dental expenses, and for the printing and binding of additional copies
of the publication "Formation of the Union Under the Constitution":
Provided, That such additional copies shall be apportioned pro rata to
the Senators, Representatives, Delegates, and the Resident Commis-
sioner from Puerto Rico, of the Seventy-seventh Congress, and deliv-
ered to the folding rooms of the Senate and House of Representatives

547
Laboratories, etc.
Ante, p. 114; post, p.

748.

Limitation of cost
increased.

54 Stat. 59.

Transportation ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 118.

Personal services,
D.O.

Ante, p. 118.

54 Stat. 1037.

Funds made avail-
able.

53 Stat. 1307; 54
stat. 36.

52 stat. 349.

"Formation of the
Union Und the Con-
stitution."

Prv M



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

GENERAL EXPENSES

Department of Inspections: The limitation of $150 upon the salary
of each of two members of the board of examiners, steam engineers,

54 Stat. 307. contained in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1941, is
hereby increased to $300.

CORONER'S OFFICE

For an additional amount for expenses coroner's office, including
the objects specified in the appropriation for this purpose in the Dis-
trict of Columbia Appropriation Acts for the following fiscal years:

For 1940, $64.19;
For 1941, $750.

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES

Judicial expenses: For an additional amount for judicial expenses,
fiscal year 1941, including the objects and under the conditions speci-

54 stat. 311. fled in the appropriation for this purpose in the District of Columbia
Appropriation Act, 1941, $4,500.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding, fiscal year 1941, including the condition specified in the
appropriation for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropria-

54tat.311. tion Act, 1941, $5,000, to continue available until June 30, 1942.
Refund of erroneous collections: For an additional amount for

refund of erroneous collections, fiscal year 1941, including the objects
and under the condition specified in the appropriation for this pur-

54 Stat. 313. pose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1941, $25,000.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Clerks and other employees: For an additional amount for personal
services of clerks and other employees, fiscal year 1941, $386.

Miscellaneous: For an additional amount for fuel, gas, and electric
light and power, fiscal year 1941, $6,400.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Medical charities: For an additional amount for care and treat-
ment of indigent patients under contracts made by the health officer
of the District of Columbia and approved by the Commissioners with
the following institutions, respectively:

Children's Hospital, fiscal year 1940, $6,723.20.
Central Dispensary and Emergency Hospital, fiscal year 1940,

$4,672.50.
COURTS

Juvenile court: For an additional amount for compensation of
jurors, for the following fiscal years:

Fiscal year 1940, $16;
Fiscal year 1941, $400.
Expenses: For an additional amount for expenses, juvenile court,

54 t fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified in the appropriation
for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation Act,
1941, $400.

Municipal court: For an additional amount for compensation of
jurors, fiscal year 1941, under the condition specified in the appro-

54 Stat. 325. priation for this purpose in the District of Columbia Appropriation
Act, 1941, $1,172.

548 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., IST SESS.--CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent
expenses, municipal court, fiscal year 1941, including the objects
specified in the appropriation for this purpose in the District of
Columbia Appropriation Act, 1941, $780.

PUBLIC WELFARE

Workhouse and Reformatory, support of convicts: For an addi-
tional amount for support of convicts, fiscal year 1940, including the
objects specified in the appropriation for this purpose in the District
of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1940, $34,947.03.

JUDGMENTS

For the payment of final judgments, including costs, rendered
against the District of Columbia, as set forth in House Documents
Numbered 219 and 244, Seventy-seventh Congress, $59,282.40, together
with such further sum as may be necessary to pay the interest at not
exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judgments, as provided
by law, from the date the same became due until the date of payment.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under appropria-
tions the balances of which have been exhausted or carried to the
surplus fund under the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 30,
1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), being for the service of the fiscal year 1938
and prior fiscal years:

Support of convicts, District of Columbia, 1938, $170.14;
Coroner's office, District of Columbia, 1938, maintenance, $1.50;
Refund of assessments, District of Columbia, 1936-1937, $274.29;
Coroner's office, District of Columbia, 1935, maintenance, $1.50;
Refund of assessments, District of Columbia, 1934-1935, $54.15;

War Veterans' Service Office, District of Columbia, 1934, $43.63;
Street cleaning, District of Columbia, 1925, cleaning streets, $6.08;
Sewers, District of Columbia, 1930, assessment and permit work,

$80.41;
Sewers, District of Columbia 1928, suburban, $36.17;
Gallinger Municipal Hospital, District of Columbia, 1938, services,

$28;
In all, audited claims, $695.87.

HIGHWAY FUND, GASOLINE TAX, AND MOTOR-VEHICLE FEES (PAYABLE

FROM THE HIGHWAY FUND, GASOLINE TAX AND MOTOR-VEHICLE FEES)

Department of Vehicles and Traffic: The limitation of $32,000
applicable to the operation and maintenance of electric traffic lights,
signals and controls, contained in the District of Columbia Appro-
priation Act, 1940, is hereby increased to $32,242.14.

Judgments: For the payment of final judgments, including costs,

rendered against the District of Columbia, as set forth in House
Document Numbered 219, Seventy-seventh Congress, $15,660, together
with such further sum as may be necessary to pay the interest at
not exceeding 4 per centum per annum on such judgments, as pro-

vided by law, from the date the same became due until the date of
payment.

Settlement of claims and suits: For the payment of the claim of

Susie Carter, approved by the Commissioners under and in accord-
ance with the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act authorizing
the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to settle claims and

549

54 Stat. 326.

53 Stat. 102.

18 Stat. 110.

Electric traffle
lights.

53 Stat. 1033.

Susie Carter. elim.



PUBLIC LAWS--C. 273-JULY 3, 1941

D. C. Code 1-902
to 1-905.

Microflmm, etc., re-
productions.

Ante, p. 408.

Ante, p. 42L

Personal services.

Provint.
Use on non-Federal

lands.

Waiver of affidavit
of emergency em-
ployees.

Ante, p. 446.

49 Stat. 731.

Ante, p. 43L

suits against the District of Columbia", approved February 11, 1929,
as amended by the Act approved June 5, 1930 (45 Stat. 1160; 46
Stat. 500), $600.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of
the District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in
the manner prescribed by the District of Columbia Appropriation
Acts for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

The Secretary of Agriculture is authorized, during the fiscal year
1942, to make microfilm or other photographic reproductions of books
and other library materials in the Department of Agriculture and
sell such reproductions at such prices (not less than estimated cost
of furnishing same) as he may determine, the money received from
such sales to be deposited in the Treasury to the credit of the appro-
priation charged with the cost of making such reproductions.

FOREST SERVICE

Forest-fire control (emergency): For all necessary expenses to
enable the Secretary of Agriculture, independently or in cooperation
with the various States or other appropriate agencies or individuals,
to intensify and augment forest-fire prevention and suppression
measures in critical areas on Federal, State, county, municipal, or
private lands, including the purchase, exchange, operation, and
maintenance of passenger-carrying vehicles, and not to exceed $12,000
for personal services in the District of Columbia, fiscal year 1942,
$1,100,000: Provided, That there shall not be expended from this
appropriation on non-Federal lands in any State any amount in
excess of the amount made available by the State, or private agencies,
or individuals for the purposes of this appropriation: Provided
further, That nothing in section 3 of the "Act making appropriations
for the Department of Agriculture for the fiscal year ending June
30 1942, and for other purposes" shall be construed to require an
affidavit from any person employed for less than sixty days by the
Department for sudden emergency work involving the loss of human
life or destruction of property, and payment of salary or wages may
be made to such persons from applicable appropriations for services
rendered in such emergency without execution of the affidavit con-
templated by said section 3.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

Tobacco Inspection and Tobacco Stocks and Standards Acts: For
an additional amount, fiscal year 1942, to enable the Secretary of
Agriculture to carry into effect the provisions of "The Tobacco
Inspection Act" (7 U. S. C. 511-511q), including the objects specified
under this heading in the Department of Agriculture Appropriation
Act, 1942, $131,000, of which not to exceed $1,500 may be expended
for the purchase of passenger-carrying vehicles.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

Salaries and administrative expenses: For an additional amount for
salaries and administrative expenses, Commodity Credit Corporation,

[55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., lST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

fiscal year 1942, $2,000,000 of the funds of said Corporation, to be
available for the objects specified under this heading in the Depart-
ment of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942.

LOANS, GRANTS, AND RURAL REHABILITATION

No part of the appropriations contained in the Department of
Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942, under the heading "Loans,
Grants, and Rural Rehabilitation," shall be available to pay the
compensation of any person appointed in accordance with the civil-
service laws.

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Rural Electrification Administration, fiscal year 1942,
including the objects specified under this heading in the Agricultural
Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1942, $300,000.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

Expenses of the Sixteenth Census: For an additional amount for
continuing the work of taking, compiling, and publishing the Six-
teenth Census of the United States, and for carrying on other author-
ized census work, including the objects specified under this head in
the "Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1942", fiscal year
1942, $393,000.

BUREAU OF MARINE INSPECTION AND NAVIGATION

Salaries and expenses: The limitation prescribed in the "Depart-
ment of Commerce Appropriation Act,. 1941", under the heading
"Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation, salaries and general
expenses", for payment only of extra compensation for local inspec-
tors of steam vessels and their assistants, United States Shipping
Commissioners and their deputies and assistants, and customs officers
and employees for which the United States receives reimbursement
in accordance with the Act of May 11, 1938, as amended (46 U. S. C.
382b), fiscal year 1941, is hereby increased from $50,000 to $70,000.

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Pay of officers and men on vessels: For an additional amount for
all necessary employees to man and equip vessels, and so forth, fiscal
year 1942, including the objects specified under this head in the
Department of Commerce Appropriation Act, 1942, $116,000.

Construction of vessels: For an additional amount for acquisition
by purchase or construction and for equipping two wire drag launches
and one surveying launch for the Coast and Geodetic Survey, includ-
ing travel and other expenses incident thereto and necessary therefor,
fiscal year 1942, $245,000.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS AUTHORITY

The limitation of $3,000 upon the amount which may be expended
from appropriations under the Civil Aeronautics Authority for
expenses of attendance at meetings of associations and other properly
constituted bodies concerned with aeronautics, contained in the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriation Act, 1941, is hereby increased to $4.100.

Ante, p. 437.

Personal services,
restriction.

Ante, p. 440.

Ante, p. 441.

Ante, p. 278.

Local inspectors,
etc., overtime pay.

54 Stat. 195.

52 Stat. 346.
'olst, p. 825.

Ante, p. 283.

Ante, p. 284.

Attendance at mnt-
ings

4L Stat. 11



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Salaries: For an additional amount for personal services in the
Ate, p. 3. District of Columbia, fiscal year 1942, $35,000.

GENERAL LAND OFFICE

Salaries and commissions of registers of land offices: For addi-
tional amounts for salaries and commissions of registers of district
land offices for the following fiscal years:

For 1938, $30.60;
For 1939, $36.49.

Ante, p. 311. BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Protection of project works: For all expenses necessary, fiscal
year 1942, to provide protection against sabotage and other sub-
versive depredations, of dams, powerhouses, or other structures of
the irrigation systems of the Indian Service, including employ-
ment of civilian guards, floodlights, gates, barricades, firearms, and
ammunition, $45,000.

Ante, p. 130. Natives in Alaska: For an additional amount for natives in
Alaska, fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified under this

54 tat. 42. head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1941, to remain
available until June 30, 1943, $60,000.

Medical relief in Alaska: For an additional amount for medical
relief in Alaska, fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified

54 Stat. 427. under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act,
1941, to remain available until June 30, 1943, $20,000.

Reindeer service: For an additional amount for reindeer service
in Alaska, fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified under this

54 Stat. 427. head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1941, to remain
available until June 30, 1943, $3,000.

diMenminee In- Compensation and expenses of attorney or attorneys for the Menom-
inee Indians, Wisconsin (tribal funds): For compensation and
expenses of an attorney or firm of attorneys employed by the Menom-
inee Indians under a contract approved by the Secretary of the
Interior in accordance with existing law, fiscal year 1942, $5,200,
payable from funds on deposit to the credit of said Indians.

KIamath Reserva- Compensation and expenses of an attorney or attorneys for thetion, Oreg.
Ant, p. 32. Indians of the Klamath Reservation, Oregon (tribal funds): For

compensation and expenses of an attorney or attorneys employed by
the Indians of the Klamath Reservation, Oregon, under a contract or
contracts approved by the Secretary of the Interior, $12,000, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, payable from funds on deposit to
the credit of said Indians: Provided, That the amount herein appro-
priated shall be available for compensation earned and expenses
incurred during the period covered by the said contract or contracts.

aConfedter d SaiTsh Compensation and expenses of attorneys, Confederated Salish and
Mont. Kootenai Tribes, Montana (tribal funds): For compensation and

expenses of an attorney or attorneys employed by the Confederated
Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation, Montana,
under a contract approved by the Secretary of the Interior on May
9, 1941, fiscal year 1942, $7,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, payable from funds on deposit to the credit of such tribes.

qti ilt Reserva- Compensation of attorneys, Quinaielt Reservation, Washington:
For payment to the attorneys of record for certain Quinaielt Indians,
in accordance with the provisions of the Act of March 9, 1940 (54
Stat. 48), fiscal year 1941, $3,646.48.

552 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Protection of project works: For an additional amount, fiscal year
1942, for protection of project works, to be used for the employment
of civilian guards, and other necessary expenses, independently or in
cooperation with other agencies, as specified under this head in the
Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1942, $410,000.

BUREAU OF MINES

Coal-mine inspections and investigations: For all expenses neces-
sary to enable the Bureau of Mines to perform the duties imposed
upon it by the Act of May 7, 1941 (Public Law 49); including sup-
plies and equipment; traveling expenses; not to exceed $62,500 for
personal services in the District of Columbia; not to exceed $25,000
for printing and binding; purchase in the District of Columbia and
elsewhere of furniture and equipment, stationery and supplies, type-
writing, adding, computing and addressing machines, and other
labor-saving devices, accessories and repairs, including exchange and
maintenance thereof; professional and scientific books and publica-
tions; purchase, not to exceed $78,000 (including exchange as part
payment), operation, maintenance and repair of motor-propelled
trucks and passenger-carrying vehicles for official use in field work and
in transporting employees between their homes and temporary loca-
tions where they may be employed; purchase of special wearing
apparel or equipment for the protection of employees while engaged in
their work; travel and subsistence, and other incidental expenses of
employees in attendance at meetings and conferences held for promot-
ing safety and health in the coal-mining industry, fiscal year 1942,
$729,000: Provided, That the Secretary of the Interior, acting through
the Director of the Bureau of Mines, is hereby authorized to accept
buildings, equipment, and other contributions from public or private
sources offering to cooperate in carrying out the purposes of this
appropriation.

Helium plants and investigations: Section 3709 of the Revised
Statutes shall not be construed to apply to expenditures from the
appropriations for the Bureau of Mines for helium plants and inves-
tigations in the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1941, approved
April 1, 1941; for helium plants and investigations and helium pro-
duction and investigations in the Interior Department Appropriation
Act, 1942; and for development and operation of helium properties
(special fund) in section 3 (c) of the Act of September 1, 1937
(50 U. S. C. 164), authorizing the conservation, production, and
exploitation of helium gas.

NATIONALF PARK SERVICE

National historical parks and monuments: For an additional
amount for administration, protection, maintenance, and improve-
ment, including not to exceed $1,050 for the purchase, maintenance,
operation, and repair of motor-driven passenger-carrying vehicles,
fiscal year 1942, $18,000: Provided, That the Mount Rushmore
National Memorial Commission shall cease to exist or function on
June 30, 1942.

FISH AND WILDIFE SERVICE

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For an additional amount for
inquiry into the cause of the decrease of food fishes in the waters of
the United States, fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified
under this head in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1942,

Ante, p. 177.

Vehicles

Special wearing ap-
parel.

Proriso.
Acceptance of con-

tributions.

41 U. S. c. 5.

Ante, p. 68.

Ante, p. 344.

50 Stat. 887

Ante, p 349.

Proei'Lo.
Mount Rnshmon

National Memorial
Commission.

Ate, p. M8.

553

Ante, p. 339.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

$2,500, and of this sum and the unexpended balance of the appro-
priation of $7,500 contained under this head in the Second Deficiency

54Stat.643. Appropriation Act, 1940, which balance is hereby reappropriated,
InternationalBoard not to exceed $5,600 shall be available for the necessary expenses of

Lakes F"sheies. the American members of the International Board of Inquiry for the
Great Lakes Fisheries, including not to exceed $2,100 for personal
services and $2,000 for printing the report of such Board.

Alaska fur-seal in- Alaska fur-seal investigation: For all necessary expenses for the
veston. investigation of the migration routes, food and other life habits of

the Alaska fur-seal herd, including the taking anywhere in the waters
of the North Pacific Ocean covered by the convention for the preser-
vation and protection of the fur seals, signed at Washington on July

37 Stat. 142. 7, 1911, of such seals as may be needed for scientific study in con-
nection with said investigation, and including the purchase of a

41 . . c. I 6. vessel and other necessary equipment without regard to section 3709
of the Revised Statutes, and hire of personnel without regard to the
civil-service and classification laws, fiscal year 1942, $290,000.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

Care and custody of insane, Alaska: For an additional amount for
the care and custody of persons legally adjudged insane in Alaska,
fiscal year 1941, including the same objects specified under this head

4 Stat. 67. in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $2,750.
Reappropriation. Puerto Rico Reconstruction Administration: The balances which

remain unobligated on June 30, 1941, out of the appropriations made
to the Puerto Rico Reconstruction Administration, Department of the
Interior, in section 3 of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act,

54 tat. 615. fiscal year 1941, are hereby continued available until June 30, 1942,
for completing the purposes and objects provided in such section.

Ante, p. 359. Government of the Virgin Islands, survey of public-works needs:
For all necessary expenses including personal services in the District
of Columbia, and the employment by contract, without regard to sec-

41 U.s. . *5. tion 3709 of the Revised Statutes, of an engineer or firm of engineers
if necessary, to enable the Secretary of the Interior to make a compre-
hensive and complete survey of the need for the replacement of hos-
pitals, schools, and other institutional buildings, and the need for the
construction, rehabilitation, or improvement of sewer, water, power,
and other utility services, and other public works necessary for the
welfare of the Virgin Islands of the United States, fiscal year 1942,

Ri'prto ongre.. $5,000: Provided, That a report shall be transmitted to the Congress
covering the results of such survey, together with estimates of costs
of all projects, not later than June 30, 1942.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for contingent
expenses, Department of Justice, fiscal year 1938, including the objects
specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation

50 stat. 27. Act, 1938, $289.31.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Department of Justice and the courts of the United
States, fiscal year 1938, $451.03.

For an additional amount for printing and binding for the
Department of Justice, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1940, $3,000;
For 1941, $50,000.

554 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 7TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses, detection and prosecution of crimes (emer-
gency): For an additional amount for salaries and expenses in the
District of Columbia and elsewhere, during the national emergency,
in the detection and prosecution of crimes against the United States,
fiscal year 1942, including the objects and for the purposes specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1942
$5,600,000, of which amount there may be expended not to exceed
$187,500 for the purchase and exchange of motor-propelled passenger-
carrying vehicles, and not to exceed $100,000 for the acquisition or
construction of buildings and facilities, including repairs and altera-
tions, at the Federal Bureau of Investigation training center, Quan-
tico, Virginia, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney
General by contract or purchase of materials and hire of labor and
services as the Attorney General may direct.

Claims for damages: For the payment of claims for damages to
any person or damages to or loss of privately owned property caused
by employees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, acting within
the scope of their employment, considered, adjusted, and determined
by the Attorney General, under the provisions of the Act entitled "An
Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain claims
arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investigation",
approved March 20, 1936 (5 U. S. C. 300b), as fully set forth in
House Document Numbered 270, Seventy-seventh Congress, $133.95.

MISCELLANEOUS

Miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field: For an additional
amount for miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field, Department of
Justice, fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified under this
head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1941, $75,000.

Salaries and expenses, Lands Division: For an additional amount
for salaries and expenses, Lands Division, fiscal year 1941, including
the objects specified under this heading in the Department of Justice
Appropriation Act, 1941, $100,000.

Salaries and expenses of bailiffs, and so forth: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses of bailiffs, and so forth, fiscal year
1940, including the objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of Justice Appropriation Act, 1940, $8,000.

Pay and expenses of bailiffs: For an additional amount for pay
and expenses of bailiffs, Department of Justice, fiscal year 1941,
including the objects specified under this head in the Department of
Justice Appropriation Act, 1941, $25,000.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTrrUmTONS

Jails and correctional institutions: For an additional amount for
jails and correctional institutions, fiscal year 1941, including the
objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice Appro-
priation Act, 1941, $180,000.

Probation system, United States courts: For an additional amount
for probation system, United States courts, fiscal year 1939, including
the objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice
Appropriation Act, 1939, $222.29.

l[MIGRATION AND NATORAIjZATION SERVICE

General expenses (other than salaries): For an additional amount
for general expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service (other

555

Ante, p. 291.

Vehicles.
Training center,

Quantico, Va.

49 Stat. 1184.

4 Stat. 203.

4 Stat. 203.

53 Stat. 90.

M Stat. 204.

54 Stat. 206.

52 Stat. 264.

Asu, p. 70.



556 PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941 [55 STAT.

than salaries), fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified under
54Stat.577. this head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1941,
Proviso. $e- 750,000: Provided, That this appropriation, and the appropriationBuildings for deten-

tion of aliens. "Salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,
Ante p.292. Department of Justice, fiscal year 1942", shall be available for the

acquisition or construction of temporary buildings necessary for or
incident to the detention of aliens, and when authorized or approved
by the Attorney General obligations may be incurred for such pur-

41U. S. c. 5. poses without reference to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes.
Immigration stations: For an additional amount for immigration

stations, fiscal year 1941, including the objects specified under this
54 tat. 577. head in the Department of Labor Appropriation Act, 1941, $35,000.
Ante, p. 70. Traveling expenses: For traveling expenses, Immigration and

Naturalization Service, fiscal year 1941, in addition to the amount
provided for this purpose in the Second Deficiency Appropriation

4 Stat. 646. Act, 1940, $25,000.

Title VIII, Naval N DPATM
Appropriation Act for NAVY DEPARTMENT
the fiscal year 1941.

Ante, p. 34. FISCAL YEAR 1941

54 Stat. 286. OFFCE OF SECRETARY OF THE NAVY

Ante, p. 70. Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the-Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels",

42 Stat. 10. approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in House Document
34 U. SC. I* Nlumbered 267, Seventy-seventh Congress, $2,465.39.

An Stat. 27128. BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTSAnte, pp. 35, 128.

For additional amounts for the fiscal year 1941, including the
objects and subject to the limitations (except those suspended by the

Stat. 676. Act of June 28, 1940) specified under the following respective heads
in the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1941, namely:

Pay, subsistence and transportation, Navy, $8,547,000;
Maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,600,000;
Naval supply account fund, $47,000,000;
Fuel and transportation, Navy, $1,843,680.

54 Stat. 278.
Ante, pp. , 128. BUREAU OF MEDICINE AND SURGERY

For an additional amount for the Medical Department, fiscal year
1941, including the objects and subject to the limitations (except those

54 Stat. 676. suspended by the Act of June 28, 1940) specified under this head in
the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1941, $84,000.

54 Stat. 291. NAVAL OBSERVATORY

For an additional amount for contingent and miscellaneous
expenses, Naval Observatory, fiscal year 1941, including the objects
and subject to the limitations (except those suspended by the Act54 tat. 676. of June 28, 1940) specified under this head in the Naval Appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year 1941, $1,400.

Citation of caption. The appropriations herein under the caption "Navy Department-
fiscal year 1941", may be cited as title VIII, Naval Appropriation Act
for the fiscal year 1941.



55 STAT.] '77TH CONG., IST SESS.-CH. 273--JULY 3, 1941

NAVY DEPARTMENT

FISCAL YEAR 1942

CONTINGENT, NAVY

For an additional amount for contingent, Navy, fiscal year 1942,
including the objects and subject to the limitations specified under
this head in the Naval Appropriation Act, 1942, $75,000.

BUREAU OF ORDNANCE

For an additional amount for ordnance and ordnance stores, Navy,
fiscal year 1942, including the objects and subject to the limitations
specified under this head in the Naval Appropriation Act, 1942,
$47,000,000.

BUREAU OF YARDS AND DOCKS

Bureau of Yards and Docks, public works: Toward the following
public works and public utilities projects, at a cost not to exceed the
amount stated for each project, respectively, $49,265,000, which
amount, together with unexpended balances of appropriations here-
tofore made under this head, shall be disbursed and accounted for in
accordance with existing law and shall constitute one fund:

Naval operating base, Newport, Rhode Island: Fleet operating
facilities, including dredging, $2,000,000.

Naval operating base, Norfolk, Virginia: Replacement of marine
barracks, $500,000.

Naval training station, Great Lakes, Illinois: Expansion of facili-
ties, $1,265,000.

Naval training station, Newport, Rhode Island: Expansion of
facilities, $1,095,000.

Naval training station, Norfolk, Virginia: Expansion of facilities,
$1,700,000.

Naval training station, San Diego, California: Expansion of facili-
ties, $1,440,000.

Naval ammunition depot, Hingham, Massachusetts: Expansion of
facilities, including purchase of land, $3,500,000.

Naval ammunition ldel)ot, Oahu, Territory of Hawaii: Acquisition
of additional land, $150,000.

Naval ordnance plant, South Charleston, West Virginia: Replace-
ment of marine barracks, $125.000.

Naval hospital, Key West, Florida: Construction of hospital facili-
ties, including buildings and accessories, and acquisition of land,
$800,000.

Marine aviation facilities, Neuse River, North Carolina, including
acquisition of land, $14,990,000.

Expansion of Marine Corps training facilities, $3,500.000.
Naval supply depot, Norfolk, Virginia: Replacement of pier num-

bered 3, $3,200,000.
Naval air station, Elizabeth City, North Carolina: Lighter-than-

air facilities, including acquisition of land, $6,000,000.
Naval air station, South Weymouth, Massachusetts: Lighter-than-

air facilities, including acquisition of land, $6,000,000.
Auxiliary lighter-than-air facilities at various locations, $3,000.000.
The provisions of section 4 of the Act approved April 25, 1939

(53 Stat. 590-592), shall be applicable to all public works and
public utilities projects provided for the Navy Department in this
Act, regardless of location: Provided, That the fixed fee to be paid
the contractor as a result of any contract hereafter entered into

557
Title II, Naval Ap-

propriation Act, 1942.

Ante, p. 151.

Ante, p. 152.

Ante, p. 167.

Ante, p. 163.

Newpirt, R. I

Norfolk, Va.

Great Lakes, Ill.

Newport, R. I.

Norfolk, Va.

San Diego, Calif.

Iingham, Mass.

Oahul, . I.

South Charleston,
W. Va.

Key West, Fla.

Neuse River, N. C.

Marine Corps train-
ing facilities.

Norfolk, Va.

Elizabeth City, N.
C.

South Weymouth,
Mass.

Lighter-than-air fa-
cilities.

Post, p. 625.
Contracts.



PUBLIC LAWS--CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Permanent type of
construction, restric-
tion.

PrloerO.
Exceptions.

Maximum allow-
ance, designated units.

Ante, p. IdB.

Contracts.

Ante, p. 262; post,
pp. 680, 814.

Ante. p. 42.

under the authority of this provision shall not exceed 6 per cen-
tur of the estimated cost of the contract, exclusive of the fee, as
determined by the Secretary of the Navy.

No part of the appropriations in this Act under the Navy Depart-
ment shall be expended for a permanent type of construction at
any shore establishment of any character acquired subsequently
to the calendar year 1938 unless such establishment shall be desig-
nated by the Secretary of the Navy as a permanent establishment,
and, in that event, a permanent type of construction shall be used
only to meet such permanent requirements as the Secretary of the
Navy may approve: Provided, That nothing herein shall prevent
construction of a type sufficiently substantial for the use intended
nor apply to construction projects now under contract or in progress:
Provided further, That no part of such appropriation may be obli-
gated for the construction of quarters, including heating and plumb-
ing apparatus, wiring and fixtures, for greater amounts per unit
than follow: Permanent construction: For commissioned officer,
$10,000; for commissioned warrant or warrant officer, $7,500; for
enlisted man, $6,000. Temporary construction: For commissioned
officer, $7,500; for commissioned warrant or warrant officer, $5,000;
for enlisted man, $3,500.

BUREAU OF AERONAUTICS

For an additional amount for aviation, Navy, fiscal year 1942,
including the objects and subject to the conditions specified under
this head in the Navy Appropriation Act, 1942, $482,046,600; and
in addition, the Secretary of the Navy may enter into contracts
prior to July 1, 1942, for plant facilities to an amount not in excess
of $10,000,000.

NAVAL EMERGENCY FUND

For the naval emergency fund, fiscal year 1942, including the
objects and subject to the conditions specified under this head in
title VI, Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1941, $5,000,000.

MARINE CORPS

Expenses, Marine Band, diamond anniversary convention of the
Grand Army of the Republic, Columbus, Ohio: For expenses of the
United States Marine Band in attending the diamond anniversary
convention of the Grand Army of the Republic at Columbus, Ohio,
on September 14 to 19, inclusive, 1941, as authorized by the Act

Ante, p. 23. approved June 3 1941, fiscal year 1942, $5,500, to be paid from the
Ante, p. 170. appropriation "General Expenses, Marine Corps", which is hereby

made available for that purpose.

Ante, p. 171.

Auxiliary vessels.

Ante, p. 197.
Conversion of mer-

chant vessels for use
as transports.

INCREASE AND REPLACEMENT OF NAVAL VESSELS

Construction and machinery: On account of objects heretofore
authorized (and appropriated for in part), for the acquisition, con-
version, or construction of five hundred and fifty thousand tons of
auxiliary vessels authorized by the Act approved May 24, 1941 (Public
Law 72, Seventy-seventh Congress), and for the acquisition and the
conversion of merchant vessels for use by the War Department as
transports to replace vessels transferred by the War Department to
the Navy Department, $100,000,000, to be available for the foregoing
purposes (including obligations heretofore incurred) and for obliga-
tions heretofore incurred under the head "Replacement of Naval
Vessels, Construction and Machinery", and to remain available until
expended.

[55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

The last clause under the heading "Increase and Replacement of
Naval Vessels", contained in the Naval Appropriation Act for the
fiscal year 1942 (Public Law 48, Seventy-seventh Congress), approved
May 6, 1941, shall not apply to obligations under the appropriation
"Armor, Armament and Ammunition" for alterations for improving
the defense installations of vessels.

NAVY DEPARTMENT

(Salaries in the District of Columbia)

The appropriations contained in the Naval Appropriation Act,
1942 shall be available for the employment of two additional employ-
ees (one special attorney in the Office of the Under Secretary of the
Navy and one a special assistant in the Office of Budget and Reports)
at a salary per annum in excess of $5,000 but not in excess of the
appropriate rate established in accordance with the Classification Act
of 1923 as amended.

The last proviso under the heading "Miscellaneous expenses" in
the Naval Appropriation Act for the fiscal year 1942 is amended
to read as follows: "That no part of this or any other appropriation
for the Navy Department or the Naval Establishment for the fiscal
years 1941 and 1942, or the funds allotted to the Navy Department,
shall be available for the employment of a greater number than
ten thousand and five hundred civilian officers and employees in the
Navy Department proper, at Washington, except in pursuance of
specific appropriations as to numbers hereafter provided."

The appropriations herein under the caption "Navy Department-
fiscal year 1942" may be cited as title II, Naval Appropriation Act,
1942.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

(OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUTE)

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

Office of the Solicitor for the Post Office Department: For an
additional amount for salaries, office of the Solicitor for the Post
Office Department, fiscal year 1942, $15,000.

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Post Office Department, and so forth, fiscal year
1941, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $60,000.

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Compensation to postmasters: For an additional amount for com-
pensation to postmasters, and so forth, fiscal year 1941, including
the same objects and conditions specified under this head in the
Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $300,000.

Clerks, first- and second-class post offices: For an additional
amount for compensation to clerks and employees at first- and sec-
ond-class post offices, and so forth, fiscal year 1941, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Post Office Department
Appropriation Act, 1941, $9,300,000.

Carfare and bicycle allowance: For an additional amount for car-
fare and bicycle allowance, including special-delivery carfare, fiscal
year 1941, $60,000.

City-delivery carriers: For an additional amount for pay of letter
carriers, City Delivery Service, fiscal year 1941, $7,000,000.

559
Improving defense

installations.

Ante, p. 172.

Ante, p. 173.

Employment of two
additional employees.

42 Stat. 1488.
U. 8. C. § 661-674.

Post, p. 613.
Ante, p. 152; post, p.

753.

Maximum number
of employees, D. C.

Citation of caption.

Ante, p. 227.

54 Stat. 71.

54 Stat. 72.

54 Stat. 73.



560

54 Stat. 73.

54 Stat. 73.

53 Stat. 677; ante, p.
71.

Ante, p. 231.

Ante, p. 231.

4 Stat. 74.

54 Stat. 77.

54 Stat. 77.

Ante, p. 268.

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941 [55 STAT.

Special-delivery fees: For an additional amount for fees to special-
delivery messengers, fiscal year 1941, $825,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Star-route service: For an additional amount for inland transpor-
tation by star routes (excepting service in Alaska), including tempo-
rary service to newly established offices, fiscal year 1941, $25,000.

Powerboat service: For an additional amount for inland transpor-
tation by steamboat or other powerboat routes, including ship, steam-
boat, and way letters, fiscal sear 1941, $70,000.

Railroad transportation and mail-messenger service: For an addi-
tional amount for inland transportation by railroad routes, and so
forth, fiscal year 1941, including the objects and conditions specified
in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $7,100,000.

Railway Mail Service, salaries: For an additional amount for Rail-
way Mail Service, salaries, and so forth, fiscal year 1941, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Post Office Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1941, $1,400,000.

Railway postal clerks, travel allowance: For an additional amount
for travel allowance to railway postal clerks and substitute railway
postal clerks, fiscal year 1941, $18,000.

Balances due foreign countries: For an additional amount for
balances due foreign countries, fiscal year 1941 and prior years,
$425,000.

Domestic Air Mail Service: For an additional amount for the
inland transportation of mail by aircraft, and so forth, including
the same objects and conditions specified under this head in the Post
Office Department Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1940, $36,103;
For 1942, $445,957.
Foreign air-mail transportation: For an additional amount for

transportation of foreign mails by aircraft, as authorized by law,
fiscal year 1942, $864,191.

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Manufacture and distribution of stamps and stamped paper: For
an additional amount for manufacture and distribution of stamps
and stamped paper, fiscal year 1941, including the same objects and
conditions specified under this head in the Post Office Department
Appropriation Act, 1941, $700,000.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Operating supplies, public buildings: For an additional amount
for operating supplies, public buildings, fiscal year 1941, including
the same objects and conditions specified under this head in the Post
Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $75,000.

Furniture, carpets, and safes, public buildings: For an additional
amount for furniture, carpets, and safes, public buildings, fiscal year
1941, including the same objects and conditions specified under this
head in the Post Office Department Appropriation Act, 1941, $25,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Cost of living allowances, Foreign Service: For additional
amounts for the appropriations "Cost of living allowances, Foreign
Service", Department of State, for the following fiscal years:

For 1941, $160,000;
For 1942, $120,000.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JUILY 3, 1941

Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, Foreign Service: For an
additional amount for "Miscellaneous salaries and allowances, For-
eign Service", fiscal year 1942, including the objects specified under
this head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1942,
$9,000.

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount
for "Contingent expenses, Foreign Service", fiscal year 1942, includ-
ing the objects specified under this head in the Department of State
Appropriation Act, 1942, $91,500: Provided, That the limitation of
$40,000 on the amount which may be expended during the fiscal year
1942 for reimbursement of appropriations for the Navy Department
for the purposes specified in the last proviso contained under this
head in the Department of State Appropriation Act for 1942 is
increased to $80,000.

CONTRIBJUTIONS, QUOTAS, AND SO FORTH

Inter-American Coffee Board: For an additional amount for
United States contributions to international commissions, congresses,
and bureaus, fiscal year 1942, to meet the contribution of the United
States to the Inter-American Coffee Board under the Inter-American
Coffee Agreement, signed at Washington, District of Columbia,
November 28, 1940, $6,000, to remain available until September 30,
1941.

Second Inter-American Travel Congress: For the expenses of
participation by the Government of the United States in the Second
Inter-American Travel Congress, to be held at Mexico City, Mexico,
in 1941, including personal services in the District of Columbia or
elsewhere; travel expenses; communication services; stenographic
reporting, translating, and other services by contract if deemed neces-
sary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41
U. S. C. 5); local transportation; equipment; transportation of
things; rent; printing and binding; entertainment; official cards;
purchase of newspapers, periodicals, books, and documents; station-
ery; and such other expenses as may be authorized by the Secretary
of State, including the reimbursement of other appropriations from
which payments may have been m'ade for any of the purposes herein
specified, fiscal year 1942, $3,500.

Alaskan International Ilighway Commission: For expenses of tho
Alaskan International Highway Commission, created by Act of May
31, 1938 (52 Stat. 590), and extended by Public Act 585, approved
June 11, 1940, including personal services in the District of Columbia
and elsewhere, without regard to civil-service and classification laws;
stenographic, translating, and other services, by contract if deemed
necessary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41
U. S. C. 5); communication service; rent; travel expenses; local
transportation; transportation of things; purchase of necessary books,
documents, newspapers, periodicals, and maps; stationery; equip-
ment; official cards; entertainment; printing and binding; recon-
naissance survey; and such other expenses as the President shall deem
proper in the fulfillment of the duty of the Commission, including the
reimbursement of other appropriations from which payments may
have been made for any of the purposes herein specified, and also
including the United States share of necessary joint expenses of the
two Governments, fiscal year 1942, $4,000: Provided, That the unex-
pended balance of the appropriation "Alaskan International High-
way Commission" made in the First Supplemental Civil Functions
Appropriation Act, 1941, approved October 9, 1940, is continued
available for the purposes herein specified until June 30, 1942, includ-
ing obligations chargeable against the appropriation for this purpose
for the fiscal year 1941.

278941°-42-PT. I--8

561

Ante, p. 269.

Ante, p. 269.

Proviso.

Ante. p. 270.

Ante, p. 271.

Ante, p. 133; post,
p. 754.

M Stat. 262.
48 t. S. C., note

prec. § 321.

Prooiso.
Reappropriation.

54 Stat. 104.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

63 Stat. 673.

54 Stat. 651.

62 Stat. 1147;
Stat. 988.

54 Stat. 651.

54 Stat. 651.

53 Stat. 898

Ante, p. 72.

54 Stat. 652.

49 Stat. 1099.
38 U. S. C. 0§ 68

688b.

Fourth Pan-American Highway Congress: For the expenses of par-
ticipation by the Government of the United States in the Fourth
Pan-American Highway Congress, to be held at Mexico City, Mexico,
in 1941, including personal services in the District of Columbia or
elsewhere; travel expenses; communication services; stenographic
reporting, translating, and other services by contract if deemed neces-
sary, without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes (41
U. S. C. 5); local transportation; equipment; transportation of
things; rent; printing and binding; entertainment; official cards;
purchase of newspapers, periodicals, books and documents; stationery;
and such other expenses as may be authorized by the Secretary of
State, including the reimbursement of other appropriations from
which payments may have been made for any of the purposes herein
specified, fiscal year 1942, $6,500.

Agrarian Claims Commission, United States and Mexico: For
expenses of participation by the United States in the settlement of
claims of citizens of the United States against the Government of
Mexico on account of expropriations of agrarian properties since
August 30, 1927, as authorized by and in accordance with the Act
of April 10, 1939, fiscal year 1942, $15,000, together with the unex-
pended balances of the appropriations made available for this pur-
pose in the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1940,
including obligations chargeable against the appropriations for this
purpose for the fiscal year 1941.

International Committee on Political Refugees: The unexpended
balance of the appropriation "International Committee on Political
Refugees" contained in the Urgent Deficiency and Supplemental

53 Appropriation Act, fiscal years 1939 and 1940, and continued avail-
able to June 30, 1941, by the Second Deficiency Appropriation Act,
1940, is continued available for the same purposes until June 30, 1942,
including obligations chargeable against the appropriation for this
purpose for the fiscal year 1941.

Meeting of Treasury Representatives, Quito, Ecuador: The unex-
pended balance of the appropriation "Meeting of Treasury Repre-
sentatives, Quito, Ecuador", contained in the Second Deficiency
Appropriation Act for 1940, approved June 27, 1940, is continued
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1942, including obli-
gations chargeable against the appropriation for this purpose for the
fscal year 1941.

Eighth American Scientific Congress: The unexpended balance of
the appropriation "Eighth American Scientific Congress", contained
in the Department of State Appropriation Act for 1940, is continued
available for the same purposes until June 30, 1942, including obli-
gations chargeable against the appropriation for this purpose for
the fiscal year 1941.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Foreign-owned property control: For an additional amount for
Salaries and expenses, Foreign-owned property control," fiscal year

1941, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1940, $38,000.

Administrative expenses, Adjusted Compensation Payment Act:For transfer to the Post Office Department to cover registry fees
and postage on mailings of bonds, issued under the provisions of the
Adusted Compensation Payment Act of 1936, fiscal year 1941,
$10,500. - -

562 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Reimbursement to carriers of deficits during Federal control: For
the payment of claims certified to the Secretary of the Treasury by
the Interstate Commerce Commission under the provisions of section
204 of the Transportation Act of 1920, as amended by the Act of
January 7, 1941, covering reimbursement to carriers of deficits
incurred during the period of control of railroads by the Govern-
ment, fiscal year 1942, $800,000.

Restoration, capital impairment, Commodity Credit Corporation:
To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to restore the amount of the
capital impairment of the Commodity Credit Corporation as pro-
vided by the Act approved March 8, 1938, fiscal year 1941,
$1,637,445.51, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

OFFICE OF CHIEF CLERK

Not to exceed $375 of the unexpended balance of the appropriation
"Contingent expenses, Treasury Department, 1938", is hereby made
available for expenditure for the purchase of uniforms for the guard
force, Treasury Department: Provided, That the limitation on the
amount which may be expended for the purchase of uniforms for
Treasury guards from the above appropriation is hereby increased
from $1,200 to $1,575.

DIVISION OF PRINTING

Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery for the
Treasury Department, fiscal year 1936, including the objects specified
under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act,
1936, $52.46.

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Contingent expenses, public moneys: For an additional amount for
contingent expenses, public moneys, fiscal year 1941, including the
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
priation Act for the fiscal year 1941, $30,000.

Refund of moneys erroneously received and covered, 1941: For an
additional amount for refund of moneys erroneously received and cov-
ered, including the objects specified under this head in the Treasury
Department Appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1939, $37.18;
For 1941, $12,000.
Payment of unclaimed moneys: For an additional amount for pay-

ment of unclaimed moneys, fiscal year 1941, $7,000, payable from the
funds held by the United States in the trust fund receipt account
"Unclaimed moneys of individuals whose whereabouts are unknown".

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT

Expenses of loans: The limitation on the amount that may be obli-
gated during the fiscal year 1941 under the indefinite appropriation

Expenses of loans, Act of September 24, 1917, as amended and
extended", contained in the First Deficiency Act 1941 is hereby
increased from $5,500,000 to $5,926,985: Provided, That such appro-
priation shall be available during the fiscal years 1941 and 1942 for
payment of all necessary expenses connected with public-debt issues
or with any refunding operations, to be expended as the Secretary of
the Treasury may direct.

The limitation on the amount that may be obligated during the
fiscal year 1942 under the indefinite appropriation "Expenses of loans,
Act of September 24, 1917, as amended and extended", contained in
the Treasury Department Appropriation Act 1942, is hereby increased
from $4,292,000 to $9,800,000, to be expended as the Secretary of the
Treasury may direct.

41 Stat. 460; 54 Stat.
1226.

49 U. S. C. § 73.

62 Stat. 107.
15 U. S. C. §§ 713a-

1-713a-5.
Ante, p. 498.

Uniforms for guard
force.

50 Stat. 138.

Provo.

49 Stat. 220.

Ante, p. 73.

54 Stat. 57.

62 Stat. 124.

54 Stat. 58.

40 Stat. 292.
31 U. V. C. §i 760,

761.
Ante, p. 73.
Provwo.

40 Stat. 292.
31 U. 8. C. j 760,

761.
Ante, P. 216



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

COAST GUARD

Ante, p. 73. Pay and allowances, Coast Guard: For an additional amount for
pay and allowances, Coast Guard, fiscal year 1941, including the
objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-

Amendments.Amendments. pration Act, 1941, $305,500, and the text of said appropriation is
Transportation of hereby amended as follows: (1) After the words "engineering com-

dependents. petitions;" insert the words "for transportation of dependents of
Coast Guard personnel on active duty and of retired and Reserve
officers and of retired and Reserve enlisted men, of grades entitled to
transportation of dependents in the Regular Coast Guard, when
ordered to active duty (other than training) and upon relief there-

lTranfetr o ho s  from;" and (2) delete the words "transportation and packing allow-ances for baggage or household effects of commissioned officers, war-
rant officers, and enlisted men" and substitute therefor the words
"transfer of household goods and effects of Coast Guard personnel
and Coast Guard Reserve personnel on active duty and when ordered
to active duty and upon relief therefrom, and the transfer of house-
hold goods and effects of deceased Coast Guard personnel and Coast
Guard Reserve personnel who die while on active duty, as prescribed
by law and regulations".

Pay and allowances, Coast Guard: For an additional amount for
pay and allowances, Coast Guard, fiscal year 1942, including the

Ant, p 221 objects specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appro-
Amendments. prnation Act, 1942, $2,770,000, and the text of said appropriation is
Transportation of ereby amended as follows: (1) After the words "engineering com-dependents.

petitions;" insert the words "for transportation of dependents of
Coast Guard personnel on active duty and retired and Reserve
officers and of retired and Reserve enlisted men, of grades entitled
to transportation of dependents in the Regular Coast Guard, when
ordered to active duty (other than training) and upon relief there-

hold effects. from;", and (2) delete the words "transportation and packing allow-
ances for baggage or household effects of commissioned officers,
warrant officers, and enlisted men" and substitute therefor the words
"transfer of household goods and effects of Coast Guard personneland Coast Guard Reserve personnel on active duty and when ordered
to active duty and upon relief therefrom, and the transfer of house-
hold goods and effects of deceased Coast Guard personnel and CoastGuard Reserve personnel who die while on active duty, as prescribed
by law and regulations; for transportation on Government-owned
vessels, notwithstanding the provisions of other law, of privately
owned automobiles of Coast Guard personnel upon change of station;
purchase of provisions for sale to Coast Guard personnel at isolatedr, rlcreationetc.un stations, and the appropriation reimbursed, and (3) the amount

Ante, p. 221; pot, which may be expended for recreation, amusement, comfort, con-
tentment, and health of enlisted men is hereby increased from
$46,720 to $51,621".

General expenses, Coast Guard: For an additional amount forgeneral expenses, Coast Guard, fiscal year 1942, including the objects
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropria-

Ane, p. 2. tion Act, 1942, $867,000, and the text of said appropriation is herebyTrtnsporting re- amended as follows: (1) After the words "and regulations promu-nains, etc.
Ante, p. 22. gated thereunder;" insert the words "preparing and transporting the

remains of deceased civilian employees, transportation expenses ofdependents of deceased civilian employees, and packing, crating,
drayage, and transportation of household effects and other personal
property of deceased civilian employees under the conditions pre-

5 U.t. c.gj 03a, scribed by the Act of July 8, 1940 (Public, Numbered 729), and103b.

564 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., IST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

regulations promulgated thereunder;" and (2) delete the words
"purchase of provisions for sale to Coast Guard personnel at isolated
stations, and the appropriation reimbursed;".

Special projects, aids to navigation: For an additional amount for
establishing and improving aids to navigation and other works,
$84,320, which sum shall be available for all expenditures directly
relating thereto.

Retired pay: For additional amounts for retired pay of officers and
employees engaged in the field service or on vessels of the Lighthouse
Service, except persons continuously employed in district offices and
shops, for the following fiscal years:

For 1935, $862.99;
For 1937, $1,158.39;
For 1938, $1,989.18.
Construction of vessels and shore facilities: For an additional

amount for construction of vessels and shore facilities, to provide
for the construction and equipment of three additional and ten
replacement vessels, $47,000,000, together with such sum or sums as
may be transferred to this appropriation pursuant to section 2 of the
Defense Aid Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1941, all to remain
available until expended and of which not to exceed 4 per centum
shall be available for administrative expenses in connection therewith,
including personal services in the District of Columbia: Provided
That if the sum or sums transferred pursuant to such section 2 exceed
a total of $13,000,000, an amount equal to such excess shall not be
expendable from such appropriation of $47,000,000.

Claims for damages, operation of vessels: To pay claims for dam-
ages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Treasury under
the provisions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide for the adjust-
ment and settlement of certain claims for damages resulting from the
operation of vessels of the Coast Guard and the Public Health Service,
in sums not exceeding $3,000 in any one case", approved June 15,
1936, as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 82, and House
Document Numbered 272, Seventy-seventh Congress, $619.49.

BUREAU OF ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for salaries and
expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, including the objects
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation
Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1941, $260,000;
For 1942, $50,000.

SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes: For an additional
amount for suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, fiscal year
1942, including the objects specified under this head in the Treasury
Department Appropriation Act, 1942, $51,900: Provided, That the
limitation on the amount which may be expended under this head for
the purchase of motor-propelled passenger-carrying vehicles is hereby
increased to $22,500.

WAR DEPARTMENT-MILITARY ACTIVITIES

OFFICE OF SECRETABY OF WAR

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under

565

Purchase of provi-
sions.

Ante, p. 222.

Ante, p. 223.

Ante, p. 223.

Ante, p. 54.

Administrative ex-
penses.

Provi/o.

49 Stat. 1514.
14 U. . C. § 71.

4 Itat. 66.

Ante, p. 223.

Ante, p. 224.
Proiso.
Purehaseofvehicles.

Ante, p. 366.

Ante, p. 391.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

the provisions of an Act entitled "An Act making appropriations for
the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913, and

37 Stat. M. for other purposes", approved August 24, 1912, as fully set forth in
House Document Numbered 271, Seventy-seventh Congress, $4,551.02.

QUARTERMASTER CORPS

Military Posts

Construction of buildings, utilities, and appurtenances at military
posts: For an additional amount for construction of buildings, util-
ities, and appurtenances at military posts, to be supplemental to and
merged with the appropriation under this head in the Military Appro-

Antc, p. 376. priation Act, 1942, including the objects and subject to the limitations
and conditions specified therein, fiscal year 1942, $6,500,000, to remain

Provs . available until expended: Provided, That no part of this appropria-
tion shall be available for expenditure unless and until the bill H. R.
3537, Seventy-seventh Congress, is enacted into law.

TITLE II--JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS

PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

SEC. 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments and independent offices, under the pro-
visions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the set-
tlement of claims arising against the Government of the United
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved

42Stat.106. December 28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House
Document Numbered 274 of the Seventy-seventh Congress, as follows:

Executive Office of the President-Office for Emergency Manage-
ment, $42.25.;

Federal Communications Commission, $9.25;
Federal Security Agency, $79.58;
Federal Works Agency, $1,145.53;
Veterans' Administration, $247.12;
Department of Agriculture, $4,828.14;
Department of Commerce, $512.33;
Department of the Interior, $795.50;
Navy Department, $1,584.77;
Treasury Department, $264.81;
War Department, $14,058.39;
Post Office Department, payable from postal revenues, $2,015.60;
In all, $25,583.27.
(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of pri-

vately owned property adjusted and determined by the following
respective departments and independent offices, under the provi-
sions of the Act entitled "An Act to provide a method for the
settlement of claims arising against the Government of the United
States in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case", approved

4sStat. l December 28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in Senate
Document Numbered 81, Seventy-seventh Congress, as follows:

Executive Office of the President:
Office for Emergency Management, $6.70;

Federal Works Agency, $1,611;
Selective Service System, $5.50;
Department of Agriculture $165.05;
Department of Commerce, $166.50;
Department of the Interior, $495;
Navy Department, $173.56;

[55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Treasury Department, $201.87;
War Department, $1,668.38;
Post Office Department, payable from postal revenues, $46.06;
In all, $4,539.62.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

SiE. 202. (a) For the payment of the final judgments, including
costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of
the Act of March 3, 1887, entitled "An Act to provide for the bring-
ing of suits against the Government of the United States", as
amended by section 297 of the Act of March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C.
761), certified to the Seventy-seventh Congress in House Document
Numbered 264 under the following departments and establishments:

Public Buildings Administration (Federal Works Agency),
$3,597.27;

General Accounting Office, $6,014.60;
Department of Agriculture, $4,970.06;
Treasury Department, $825.30;
In all, $15,407.23, together with such additional sum as may be

necessary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments or
as provided by law.

(b) For the payment of judgments, including cost of suits,
rendered against the Government of the United States by United
States district courts under the provisions of an Act entitled "An
Act authorizing suits against the United States in admiralty for
damages caused by and salvage services rendered to public vessels
belonging to the United States, and for other purposes", approved
March 3, 1925 (46 U. S. C. 781-789), certified to the Seventy-seventh
Congress in House Document Numbered 264 under the following
department:

Department of Justice, $284.46, together with such additional sum
as may be necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such
judgment or as provided by law.

(c) For payment of the final judgment rendered against the
United States pursuant to authority contained in the Act entitled
"An Act to amend the act entitled 'An Act conferring upon the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
southern division, jurisdiction of the claim of Minnie C. de Back
against the Alaska Railroad', approved June 24, 1925", approved
August 26, 1937 (Private Act Numbered 384, Seventy-fifth Con-
gress), certified to Congress in House Document Numbered 264, under
the Department the he Interior, $10,000.

(d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
paid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

(e) Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS

SEC. 203. (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the
Court of Claims and reported to the Seventy-seventh Congress in
Senate Document Numbered 80, and House Document Numbered
275 under the following establishment and departments, namely:

Federal Works Agency, $3,617.52;
Department of the Interior, $3,485.60;
Navy Department, $121,617.47;

567

24 Stat. 506.

36 Stat. 1168.

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112.

Minnie C. de Back,
claim.

50 Stat. 1094.

Time of payment.

Interest.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Time of payment.

Crooks Terminal
Warehouses, Inc.

Post Office Department, $28,758.86;
Treasury Department, $210,256.35;
War Department, $96,336.20;
In all, $464,072, together with such additional sum as may be neces-

sary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments.
(b) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be

paid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as have
become final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise.

For the payment of judgment numbered 44099, rendered by the
Court of Claims in favor of Crooks Terminal Warehouses, Inc.
(Chicago, Illinois), covering storage of canned meats by the Federal
Surplus Commodities Corporation, $688.35, to be paid from the
account "12F5829 Federal Surplus Commodities Corporation, Federal
Emergency Relief Administration." (Judgment certified to the
Seventy-seventh Congress in House Document Numbered 269.)

AUDITED CLAIMS

SEC. 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified to
be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the
balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under the

18 tat. 11. provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713),
and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for
the service of the fiscal year 1938 and prior years, unless otherwise
stated, and which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of

23 tat. the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in House
Document Numbered 273, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appro-
priated as follows:

Legislative: For public printing and binding, Government Print-
ing Office, $106.48.

Independent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration,
$31.40.

For salaries and expenses, United States Employees' Compen-
sation Commission, $1.45.

For Federal Trade Commission, $1.25.
40 Stt. 1009. For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $9,692.03.

For salaries and expenses, Federal Housing Administration,
$287.20.

49 Stat. 635.S42 Us. . . For diseases and sanitation investigations, Social Security Act,
Public Health Service, $2.21.

For diseases and sanitation investigations, Public Health Service,
$1.

For expenses, Division of Mental Hygiene, Public Health Service,
$155.60.

For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health
Service, $2,648.57.

For salaries and expenses, Social Security Board, $207.27.
For repair, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-

curement Division, 75 cents.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Admin-

istration of Public Works, $400.85.
For administrative expenses, Federal Emergency Administration of

Public Works, 75 cents.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans' Bureau, $2.
For military and naval insurance, Veterans' Bureau, $7 65.
For military and naval insurance, Veterans' Administration, $15.
For Army pensions, $72.
For Army and Navy pensions, $25.66.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans' Administration, $2,328.99.

568 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Department of Agriculture: For conservation and use of agri-
cultural land resources, Department of Agriculture, $2,030.38.

For submarginal land program, Farm Tenancy Act, Department of
Agriculture, $4,402.

For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,
submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $633.40.

For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable
streams, $2,809.61.

For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates,
Department of Agriculture, $216.64.

For administration of Sugar Act of 1937, Department of Agricul-
ture, $149.

For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 1937), $321.57.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics,
$4.68.

For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, $84.47.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $100.18.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $11.10.
For loans, title I, Farm Tenant Act, Department of Agriculture,

$2.50.
For agricultural credits and rehabilitation, emergency relief, $61.24.
For salaries and expenses, Rural Electrification Administration, $2.
For acquisition of lands, Uinta and Wasatch national forests, Utah

(receipt limitation), $300.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to

Farm Credit Administration), $45.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture,

$182.33.
For increase of compensation, Department of Agriculture, $1.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Dairy Industry, $987.81.
For farmers' crop production and harvesting loans, Farm Credit

Administration, $68.97.
Department of Commerce: For contingent expenses, Department

of Commerce, $2.17.
For maintenance of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics

Authority, $12.82.
For air-navigation facilities, $226.
For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics

Authority, $2,650.62.
For district and cooperative office service, Department of Com-

merce, $5.04.
Department of the Interior: For salaries and expenses, National

Bituminous Coal Commission, Department of the Interior, $130.60.
For National Park Service, $14.34.
For increase of compensation, Interior Department, $10.20.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $13.75.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, 45 cents.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, Petroleum Administra-

tion Board, $39.55.
For Petroleum Administration (transfer to Interior) $9.02.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, National Park Service,

recreational demonstration projects, $202.79.
For construction, and so forth, irrigation systems, Indian reserva-

tions (reimbursable), $166.02.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies $5.83.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

$45.70.

569

50 Stat. 525.
7 U. S. . §§ 1010-

1013.

50 Stat. 90.
7 U. S. C. ch. 34.
Post, p. 872.

50 Stat. 323.
15 U. S. C. § 713c.

50 Stat. 522.
7 U. S. C. §§ 1001-

1006.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

For Indian school support, $716.58.
For conservation of health among Indians, $98.93.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to Interior, Indians),

$137.27.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians,

50 stat. 10. Act February 9, 1937), $59.82.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians,

49 Stat. 1601. Act June 22, 1936), $14.90.
For maintenance, Hogback irrigation project, Navajo Reservation,

New Mexico, 40 cents.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Interior,

48 Stat. lo0. Indians, Act June 19, 1934), $24.
Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses of marshals,

and so forth, Department of Justice, $56.56.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $20.80.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, $119.36.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $314.17.
For United States penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, maintenance,

$3.30.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $2.50.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$15.60.
For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Serv-

ice, $3,294.89.
Department of Labor: For salaries and expenses, Division of

Labor Standards, Department of Labor, $29.90.
For traveling expenses, Department of Labor, $3.60.
Navy Department: For engineering, Bureau of Engineering,

$8,390.55.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $31,551.25.
For aviation, Navy, $26,843.03.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $454.72.
For payment of officers and employees of the United States in for-

eign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy),
$85.20.

For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,
$3,649.

For training, education, and welfare, Navy, 50 cents.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $11,351.12.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service,

$607.03.
For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $263.03.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $231.17.
Treasury Department: For collecting the revenue from customs,

$379.57.
For increase of compensation, Treasury Department, $5.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $6.97.
For Coast Guard, $60.
For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $8.
For stationery, Treasury Department, $1.37.
For collecting the internal revenue, $102.08.
For retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $8,328.62.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster

Corps, $855.11.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $1,827.26.
For pay of the Army, $598.38.
For National Guard, $2,550.76.
For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

$M7.2.

570 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $24.46.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $107.99.
For Army transportation, $333.28.
For arming, equipping, and training the National Guard, $1,205.41.
For promotion of rifle practice, $43.60.
For regular supplies of the Army, $7.68.
For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $14.50.
For increase of compensation, War Department, $2.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $7.66.
For subsistence of the Army, $8.98.
For Chemical Warfare Service, Army, $10.20.
For Air Corps, Army, $22.05.
For seacoast defenses, $6.45.
For travel of the Army, $11.59.
For expenses, camps of instruction, and so forth, National Guard,

$16.80.
For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $26.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $3.30.
For Civilian Conservation Corps (transfer to War), $5,068.65.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $7.46.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from

emergency conservation work to War, Act of June 19, 1934), $213.47. t 1056

For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June
22 1936), $2,420.35. 4 stat. o101.

For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February
9, 1937), $1,378.99. 50stat.10.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March
31, 1933), $7,025.37. 48 tat. 22.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 48 1055

19, 1934), $1,798.73.
Emergency Relief: For emergency relief, emergency conservation

work, War, Civilian Conservation Corps, $7,895.69.
For emergency relief, Federal Emergency Relief Administration,

expenses of liquidation, $56.80.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, administrative

expenses (transfer to Agriculture), $133.99.
For emergency relief2 Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-

tation (transfer to Agriculture), $10.07.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation,

prevention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture),
$2212.21.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to
States, and so forth, $282.53.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, $4.50.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, acquisition

of land for Yosemite National Park, $190.50.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $31.
For emergency relief, emergency conservation work, Interior,

Indians, miscellaneous projects, Indian reservations, $20.
For emergency relief, War, rivers and harbors, flood control, and

so forth, $15.02.
For emergency relief, Interior, assistance for educational, profes-

sional, and clerical persons, $27.50.
For emergency relief, War, Office of Chief of Staff, work-relief

projects, $3.19.
For emergency relief, Farm Security Administration, adminis-

trative expenses, $163.29.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, public roads, highways, roads,

and streets, $73,406.92.

571



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non-Fed-
eral projects approved prior to June 22, 1936), $973.13.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public utili-
ties, and so forth, $4,350.98.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways,
roads, and streets, $534.55.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, administra-
tive expenses, $8.65.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, women's
projects, $128.90.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, flood
control and other conservation, 80 cents.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, flood control
and other conservation (transfer to Agriculture), $5.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, parks and
recreational facilities, $90.86.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public
buildings (Federal projects), $767.25.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $66.70.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, administrative expenses, $38.35.
For emergency relief, Commerce, Census, assistance for educational,

professional, and clerical persons, $1.75.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, parks and recre-

ational facilities, $47.25.
For emergency relief, Labor, United States Employment Service,

administrative expenses, $4.60.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, non-Federal

projects approved prior to June 30, 1937, $2,155.88.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $29.29.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, and so forth, $11.73.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration,

rural rehabilitation, $1,436.46.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration,

public buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $999.50.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, National

Youth Administration (Federal projects), $30.12.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-

trative expenses, general, $54.79.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, and so forth,
Federal projects, $1.45.

For mergency relief, Works Progress Administration, supply
fund, $78.50.

For emergency relief, War, Quartermaster Corps, highways, roads,
and streets, $3.20.

For emergency relief, War, Quartermaster Corps, public build-ings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $13.12.
For emergency relief, Justice, administrative expenses, $10.
For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, public build-

ings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $101.17.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, agricultural economics, public

buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $15.
For emergency relief, Treasury, Procurement Division, work relief

supply fund, $3.61.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, adminis-

trative expenses, project supervision, $10.50.

572 [55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

Post Office Department-Postal Service (out of the Postal
Revenues): For contract air mail, $3,792.36.

For city delivery carriers, $37.50.
For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $158.70.
For compensation to postmasters, $109.71.
For indemnities, domestic mail, $60.12.
For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $16.
For operating force for public buildings, Post Office Department, $5.
For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Depart-

ment, $87.38.
For payment of rewards, $25.
For post-office stationery, equipment, and supplies, $7.50.
For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $414.01.
For railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $32.19.
For rent, light, and fuel, $927.01.
For rent, light, fuel, and water, $147.
For Rural Delivery Service, $325.14.
For transportation of equipment and supplies, $4.82.
For Vehicle Service, $55.90.
For Village Delivery Service, $4.50.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $257,527.56, together with

such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as
specified in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting
Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due
by the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances
of which have been carried to the surplus fund where the provisions of
section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C. 713), and under
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service
of the fiscal year 1938 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of
July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 78, Seventy-seventh Congress, there is appropriated as
follows:

Independent Offices: For operations under Mineral Act of
October 5, 1918, $4,058.94.

For wage records, Social Security Board, 11 cents.
For salaries and expenses, Social Security Board, $2.71.
For salaries and expenses Veterans' Administration, $10.70.
Department of Agriculture: For conservation and use of agri-

cultural land resources, Department of Agriculture, $499.78.
For retirement of cotton pool participation trust certificates,

Department of Agriculture, 1938-December 31, 1939, $41.62.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture (transfer to Federal Surplus
Commodities Corporation, Act June 28, 1937), $74.42.

For salaries and expenses, Soil Conservation Service, 53 cents.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $5.59.
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture. $600.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-

modities, Department of Agriculture, $4.58.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable

streams, $352.02.
Department of the Interior: For National Park Service, $3.92.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $16.96.
For Indian school support, $44.01.
For general expenses, Indian Service, $94.55.
For conservation of health among Indians, $76.89.

573

Total.

Additional claims.

18 Stat. 110.

23 Stat. 254.

40 Stat. 1009.

50 Stat. 323
15 U.S. C. 713c.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

For Indian boarding schools, 49 cents.
For support of Indians and administration of Indian property,

59 cents.
For irrigation, Indian reservations (reimbursable), $2.26.
For expenses of organizing Indian corporations, $68.35.
For agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $65.63.
Department of Justice: For salaries and expenses, Immigration

and Naturalization Service, $27.22.
Navy Department: For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of

Ordnance, $47,869.48.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $929.62.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in

foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy),
$57.14.

For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $32,642.55.
For aviation, Navy, $1,780.20.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, 32 cents.
Department of State: For contingent expenses, Foreign Service,

$505.
For foreign-service pay adjustment, appreciation of Foreign cur-

rencies (State), $19.33.
For transportation of Foreign Service officers, $63.04.
Treasury Department: For collecting the internal revenue, $1.59.
For stationery, Treasury Department, $1.18.
War Department: For Organized Reserves, 15 cents.
For Army transportation, $85.90.
For pay, etc., of the Army, $286.19.
For pay of the Army, $39.11.
For general appropriations, Quartermaster Corps, $2.38.
For clothing and equipage, $62.10.
For Air Corps, Army, $27.36.
For travel of the Army, $1.20.
For working fund, War, Chemical Warfare Service (Navy, con-

struction repair), $984.98.
For Reserve Officers' Training Corps, $22.22.
For Civilian Conservation Corps, $322.33.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June

49Stat. 1i1. 22, 1936), $64.70.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February

0Stat. 1o. 9, 1937), $72.50.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March

8 stat. 2. 31, 1933), $171.93.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19,

48 stat. 105. 1934), $28.55.
Emergency relief: For emergency relief, emergency conservation

work, War, Civilian Conservation Corps, $436.17.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, administra-

tive expenses, general, $55.70.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, Federal

projects approved prior to June 30, 1937, $241.83.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation, pre-

vention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture), $3,229.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, National

Youth Administration (Federal projects), $68.97.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to

States, and so forth, $86.46.
For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance

for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $7.50.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-

tation (transfer to Agriculture), $63.50.

[55 STAT.



55 STAT.] 77TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 273-JULY 3, 1941

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Farm Security Administration,
public buildings, parks, utilities, flood control, and so forth, $19.58.

Post Office Department-Postal Service (Out of the Postal
Revenues): For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $303.74.

For payment of rewards, $25.
Total, audited claims, section 204 (b), $96,630.37, together with such

additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be neces-
sary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as specified
in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

SEC. 205. For the payment of claims allowed by the General
Accounting Office pursuant to the Act entitled "An Act for the
relief of officers and soldiers of the volunteer service of the United
States mustered into service for the War with Spain, and who were
held in service in the Philippine Islands after the ratification of the
treaty of peace, April 11, 1899", approved May 2, 1940 (Public Act
Numbered 505, Seventy-sixth Congress), which have been certified
to Congress under section 2 of the Act of July 7 1884 (U. S. C.,
title 5, sec. 266), under the War Department m Senate Document
Numbered 79, and House Document Numbered 266 of the Seventy-
seventh Congress, $285,456.79.

SEC. 206. For payment of the claim allowed by the General
Accounting Office for payment of bounty for destruction of enemy's
vessels, provided in section 4635 of the Revised Statutes of the
United States, as amended by the Permanent Appropriation Repeal
Act, 1934 (31 U. S. C., 725b), which has been certified to Congress
in House Document Numbered 265 of the Seventy-seventh Congress,
$28.57.

SEC. 207. For payment of the claims allowed by the General
Accounting Office for extra pay to volunteers, War with Spain, and
certified to Congress as provided by law, under the War Department,
in House Document Numbered 268, Seventy-seventh Congress, $26.

SEc. 208. For payment of the claim allowed by the General
Accounting Office for the payment of prize money to captors, Spanish
War, as provided under sections 3689, 4613, and 4652 of the Revised
Statutes, as amended by the Permanent Appropriation Repeal Act,
1934 (31 U. S. C., 725f), certified to Congress in House Document
Numbered 276, Seventy-seventh Congress, $1.93.

TITLE III-GENERAL PROVISIONS

SO. 301. Section 502 of the Act entitled "An Act making appro-
priations for the Department of State, the Department of Com-
merce, the Department of Justice, and the Federal Judiciary, for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1942, and for other purposes", is
hereby amended effective July 1, 1941, by inserting at the end
thereof before the period the following: ": Provided, That this
section shall not apply to the employment of interpreters in the
Immigration and Naturalization Service (not to exceed ten per-
manent employees and such temporary employees as are required
from time to time) where competent citizen interpreters are not
available".

SEC. 302. No appropriation or part of any appropriation available
for obligation during the fiscal year 1942, including funds of Gov-
ernment-owned or controlled corporations, shall be used for grant-
ing within-grade salary advancements to any officer or employee of the
Government of the United States, the District of Columbia, or of
any such corporation, who is compensated on a per annum basis and
who occupies a position the compensation of which is fixed (1)
according to the schedules prescribed by the Classification Act of
1923, as amended, or (2) by Executive Order Numbered 6746, or

575

Total.

Volunteers,
with Spain.

War

54 Stat.176.
10 oU.. . 866a-

866e.
23 Stat. 254.

Payment of bounty.

48 Stat. 1228.

Volunteers,
with Spain.

War

Prize money to cap-
tors, Spanish War.

48 Stat. 1228.

Interpreters, Immi-
gration and Naturali-
zation Service.

Ante, p. 30
2

.

Provrio.
Waiver of citizen-

ship requirement.

Within-grade salary
advancement, restric-
tion.

42 Stat. 1491.
5 U. 8.0.7 6.
Po~, p. 614.



[55 STAT.

(3) administratively according to schedules patterned after such
Provo. Classification Act: Provided, That this section shall cease to be

operative whenever a uniform, within-grade, salary-advancement
plan for positions compensated according to such Classification Act,
as amended, shall take effect, pursuant to law.

overthrow of U.t . SEc. 303. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
Government. shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who advocates,

or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the over-
throw of the Government of the United States by force or vio-

Affidvit. lence: Provided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall
be considered prima facie evidence that the person making the
affidavit does not advocate, and is not a member of an organiza-
tion that advocates, the overthrow of the Government of the United

oadministration of States by force or violence: Provided further, That such adminis-
trative or supervisory employees of the various executive depart-
ments and other governmental agencies as may be designated for
the purpose by the heads of the various executive departments and
other governmental agencies are hereby authorized to administer
the oaths to persons making affidavits referred to in this section and
similar sections in other appropriation Acts, and they shall charge

Penalty. no fee for so doing: Provided further, That any person who advo-
cates, or who is a member of an organization that advocates, the
overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or
violence and accepts employment the salary or wages for which
are paid from any appropriation contained in this Act shall be
guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more
than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both:
Provided further, That the above penalty clause shall be in addi-
tion to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of existing
law.

mCitzenship require SEC. 304. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act or
authorized hereby to be expended (except as otherwise provided for
herein) shall be used to pay the compensation of any officer or
employee of the Government of the United States, whose post of duty
is in Continental United States unless such person is a citizen of the
United States, or a person in the service of the United States on the
date of the approval of this Act who being eligible for citizenship had
theretofore filed a declaration of intention to become a citizen or who
owes allegiance to the United States.

avaia e ppropr des- SEC. 305. The appropriations and authority with respect to appro-
tions. priations contained herein for the fiscal year 1942 and the appro-

priations and authority with respect to appropriations contained in
443. p 408. 466 the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1942, the Labor-

Federal Security Appropriation Act, 1942. the Legislative Branch
Appropriation Act, 1942, and the Emergency Relief Appropriation
Act, fiscal year 1942, shall be available from and including July 1,
1941, for the purposes respectively provided in such appropriations

curredobligationis. and authority. All obligations incurred during the period between
June 30, 1941, and the respective dates of enactment of this Act
and such other appropriation Acts in anticipation of such respective
appropriations and authority are hereby ratified and confirmed if in
accordance with the terms thereof.

orttitle. SEC. 306. This Act may be cited as the "Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1941".

Approved, July 3, 1941.

PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 273--JULY 3, 1941576


